rightangle’

NewHeights™ Hooligan Teacher’s Desk Instructions

Optional Modesty Panel Assembly Instructions Provided Separately (#54681)

Warranty: raproducts.com/warranty

Instruction #54664 e Dated: 3/1/2022 1of6



Tools Required for Assembly

A. Power Driver with Adjustable Torque
B. #2 Phillips Head Driver Bit
C. Level

Hardware and Tools Included for Assembly (may have extra)

3/16" Allen Wrench
5/8" Washer Head Wood Screw x28

3/8" Button Socket Cap Screw x16 \@/
Cord Clip x1 D £ g

Weld Nuts x76

Iommo

Parts

Cross Support x2
Cross Support End Cap x4
Worksurface Support Bracket x2

- X =

Lifting Pedestal Leg (adjustment paddle is
connected to the leg) X1
M. Stationary Leg x17

K&A Manufacturing e 800.298.4351 e www.raproducts.com/install

20f6



Step 1

e Lay the podium worksurface (the smaller of the
two) on a protected surface with the pilot holes
facing up.

e Place the lifting pedestal leg (L) onto the podium
worksurface and align with the predrilled holes.

e Attach the leg to the worksurface with eight
5/8" washer head wood screws (E).

e Do NOT fully tighten until all screws are
installed.

Step 2

e Align the adjustment paddle (it's connected to
the lifting pedestal leg) with the pre-drilled pilot
holes on the lectern worksurface. Make sure the
paddle’s cord is positioned as shown in the
image.

¢ Attach paddle to worksurface using four 5/8"
round washer head wood screws (E).

e Do NOT fully tighten until all screws are
installed.

e Attach cable clamp (G) to the paddle cable and
secure it directly to the worksurface using one
5/8" washer head wood screw (E). Be sure to
leave some slack in the cable. No pilot holes are
provided.

Adjustement
Paddle

K&A Manufacturing e 800.298.4351 e www.raproducts.com/install 30f6



Step 3

e Lay the main worksurface (the larger of the
two) on a protected surface with the pilot holes
facing up.

e Place the stationary leg (M) onto the main
worksurface and align with the predrilled holes.

e Attach the leg to the worksurface with eight
5/8" washer head wood screws (E).

e Do NOT fully tighten until all screws are
installed.

Step 4

e |nstall two weld nuts (H) onto one of the
worksurface support brackets (K). Secure using
two 3/8" button socket cap screws (F) per weld
nut.

* Do NOT fully tighten the screws. This will be
done in a later step.

 Repeat this step on for the second worksurface
support bracket (K).

Mount is on other
side of support
bracket

VIEW OF OPPOSITE SIDE OF SUPPORT BRACKET BELOW

Mount is on
on this side of
support bracket <<=

K&A Manufacturing e 800.298.4351 e www.raproducts.com/install 40f6



Step 5

e Slide one of the cross supports (I) onto
one of the assembled worksurface
support brackets (K).

e The cross support should slide right onto
the two weld nuts.

* Repeat this step for the second cross
support (I) and worksurface support
bracket (K).

Step 6

e Position one cross support assembly
(from step 5) on one side of desk legs.
The worksurface support bracket should
be facing towards the inside of the desk.

e Align the cross support over the leg
stickers. Attach using four 3/8” button
socket cap screws (F).

e Make sure the cross support is level.
e Do NOT fully tighten the screws.

e Repeat this step for the second cross
support assembly.

K&A Manufacturing e 800.298.4351 e www.raproducts.com/install 5of6



Step 7

e Slide one worksurface support bracket
(K) along the worksurface to align with
the pre-drilled pilot holes.

e Attach the bracket to the worksurface
using four 5/8"”washer head wood

screws (E).
e Do NOT fully tighten the screws until ol
all are installed. (

e Tighten the button socket cap screws on
the worksurfac support brackets (from
step 4) and on the cross supports (from
step 6).

® Repeat this step for the other
worksurface support bracket.

Step 8
(/4?
e Insert two cross support end caps on ‘g’
each cross support.
* Flip Hooligan desk rightside up and A
begin use. &(,

If you've purchased a coordinating
modesty panel for the Hooligan,
separate product instructions
(#54681) are provided.

K&A Manufacturing e 800.298.4351 e www.raproducts.com/install 6 of 6



